S.B. No. 226

1	AN ACT									
2	relating to instruction in educator training programs regarding									
3	digital learning, virtual learning, and virtual instruction.									
4	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:									
5	SECTION 1. Section 21.001, Education Code, is amended by									
6	adding Subdivisions (4) and (5) to read as follows:									
7	(4) "Virtual instruction" means instructional									
8	activities delivered to students primarily over the Internet.									
9	(5) "Virtual learning" means digital learning									
10	facilitated by virtual instruction.									
11	SECTION 2. Section 21.044(c-2), Education Code, is amended									
12	to read as follows:									
13	(c-2) Any minimum academic qualifications for a certificate									
14	specified under Subsection (a) that require a person to possess a									
15	bachelor's degree must also require that the person receive, as									
16	part of the training required to obtain that certificate,									
17	instruction in digital learning, virtual learning, and virtual									
18	instruction, including a digital literacy evaluation followed by a									
19	prescribed digital learning curriculum. The instruction required									
20	must:									
21	(1) be aligned with the International Society for									
22	Technology in Education's standards for teachers;									
23	(2) provide effective, evidence-based strategies to									
24	determine a person's degree of digital literacy; [and]									

1

										S.B.	No.	226
1	(3)	cover	be	st pract	ices	s in:	<u>:</u>					
2		(A)	ass	essing	S	tude	ents	re	ceivi	ng	virt	tual
3	instruction, based on academic progress; and											
4		(B)	dev	reloping	а	vir	tual	lea	rning	cur	ricul	lum;
5	and											
6	(4)	inclu	ıde	resourc	ces	to	addre	ess	any	defi	cien	cies
7	identified by the	e digi	tal	literac	у еч	zalua	ation	•				
8	SECTION 3.	Thi	s Ao	ct takes	eff	ect	Septe	ember	: 1, 2	021.		

2

S.B. No. 226

President of the Senate Speaker of the House I hereby certify that S.B. No. 226 passed the Senate on April 19, 2021, by the following vote: Yeas 31, Nays 0.

Secretary of the Senate

I hereby certify that S.B. No. 226 passed the House on May 26, 2021, by the following vote: Yeas 130, Nays 17, two present not voting.

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved:

Date

Governor